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1. GENERAL INFORMATION AND GROUP STRUCTURE 

 

OVERVIEW 

Pro-Gest is a leading Italian, vertically-integrated producer and supplier of recycled containerboard, 
corrugated board and corrugated packaging products, with a firm commitment to sustainability. Pro-Gest is 
the only vertically integrated, family-owned Italian group offering a full range of products along the packaging 
value chain, from the recycling of waste paper to the production of corrugated packaging products. With 27 
manufacturing facilities, Pro-Gest is the largest producer (by volume) of recycled containerboard in Italy and 
a market leader in the production of corrugated board and boxes. The Group operations are focused on four 
primary business divisions: Recycling, Containerboard, Corrugated Board and Packaging. 

The Group has a strong network of 28 strategically located operating sites consisting of four recycling plants 
(located in Badia Polesine, Vedelago, Meolo and Istrana), six paper mills (located in Mantua, Villa Lagarina, 
Mesola, Camposampiero, Macerata, Capannori-Pescia), four corrugators for the conversion of 
containerboard into corrugated board (located in Grezzago, Zero Branco, Ospedaletto di Istrana, Altopascio), 
three integrated corrugator-packaging plants (located in Modugno, Sesto Fiorentino, Castelbelforte), six 
packaging plants (located in Ospedaletto di Istrana, Zero Branco, Silea, Riese Pio X, Castelfranco, Istrana), two 
tissue paper processing plants (both located in Capannori) and two plants for special products/processes 
(Villa Lagarina and Zero Branco) spread across seven regions in Italy. We believe our geographic coverage 
gives us competitive advantages, including: (i) proximity to key customers, (ii) reduced transportation costs 
and (iii) the ability to supply packaging products in a time-efficient manner. 

For the year ended December 31, 2021, Pro-Gest Group generated consolidated total revenues and other 
income of € 747.1 million and consolidated EBITDA of € 83.5 million, before the normalization relating to the 
start-up of the Mantua plant for € 12.1 million. 

Established by our founder Bruno Zago in 1973, The Group is headquartered near Treviso in the North East 
of Italy and has a workforce of 1,196 people as of September 30, 2022. 

 

GROUP STRUCTURE 

The following diagram summarizes the Group corporate structure as of September 30, 2022 by single 
business area; it highlights the entire production and marketing cycle - the integrated supply chain - by 
dividing the activities into the areas: recycling of paper and cardboard, production of paper reels, production 
of corrugated cardboard sheets and production of cardboard packaging; the last grouping includes the minor 
activities of the Group in support of the other structures; it should also be noted that the parent company 
Pro-Gest also carries out operational activities in the corrugated board and packaging segments. 
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2. UNAUDITED MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  

 

The following is a discussion and analysis of our results of operations and financial condition as of and for the 
nine months period ended September 30, 2022 and the comparative information for the nine months period 
ended September 30, 2021. 

We encourage you to read the following discussion in conjunction with “Presentation of financial 
information”, “Selected historical financial information and other data” as well as with our Consolidated 
Financial Statements included in the offering memorandum dated December 7, 2017 (the “Offering 
Memorandum”) relating to the sale of € 250,000,000 Senior Notes due 2024. The following discussion 
contains forward-looking statements based on assumptions about our future performance. Those 
statements are subject to risks, uncertainties and other factors that could cause our future results of 
operations or cash flows to differ materially from those expressed or implied in such forward-looking 
statements. Factors that could cause or contribute to such difference include, but are not limited to, those 
discussed below and elsewhere in the Offering Memorandum, particularly under “Risk factors” and 
“Forward-looking statements”. 

All references in this discussion to the financial information as of and for the nine months period ended 
September 30, 2022 and the comparative information for the nine months period ended September 30, 2021 
shall be deemed to the financial information for the period prepared in accordance with Italian GAAP as 
resulting from the Accounting Reform. 

We have, however, reclassified the Italian GAAP line items solely for the purposes of their inclusion in this 
report and for the convenience of the reader in a manner more in line with an international presentation of 
financial information that makes them more easily comparable to the financial information of businesses 
that apply IFRS. Accordingly, in this section, we discuss and analyze our results of operations and financial 
condition for the periods presented on the basis of our reclassification of the Italian GAAP line items. 

Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined have the meaning assigned to them in the Offering 
Memorandum. 

The Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statement for the nine months period ended September 30, 
2022 was approved by the Company’s Board of Directors on November 28, 2022. 

 

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT ANALYSIS AS OF AND FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD 
ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 

The first nine months of the year 2022 have marked important economic results for Pro-Gest Group even if, 
from a careful analysis, profoundly different during the various quarters of the year. In the first six months of 
the year, customers were willing to accept the continuous selling price increases that management was 
forced to make in order to promptly transfer the price increases of raw materials and natural gas while 
ensuring an adequate cost/income ratio of the various product lines. 

The economic situation changed significantly during the last quarter. The price of gas marked another 
historical peak in the month of August, though in recent months it has shown reductions. The high inflation, 
which in September showed an 8.9% increase on an annual basis, led, in fact, to a reduction in consumption 
due to a natural reduction in demand which has affected all national and European markets. With these 
premises the Group preferred to optimize the machinery maintenance plans by anticipating a series of 
planned interventions in the month of August, consequently extending the August shutdown also to the first 
ten days of September, which therefore reduced the turnover of the last three months. 

Furthermore, in recent months, waste paper - the raw material necessary for the operation of paper mills - 
recorded a series of reductions directly linked to a decrease in the relative consumption which drove to a 
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drop in purchase prices, consequently leading to a reduction in sales prices, while still ensuring an adequate 
margin for Pro-Gest Group in line with the company plans. 

These continuous changes in all raw materials caused by the conflict between Russia and Ukraine, with 
particular reference to the price of natural gas which remained at high levels, led Pro-Gest Group to manage 
the plant’s production efficiency with the utmost attention. 

During the month of March, a sudden increase in natural gas prices occurred, which saw a remarkable 
increase in a single day. In this situation, the management considered it appropriate to temporarily stop Pro-
Gest Group paper mills, in order to give a precise signal to the market and institutions on the need to support 
such an important sector for the country's economy. After a four-day shutdown, gas prices returned to a 
more adequate level and the management deemed it appropriate to restart with normal paper production 
even if with gas prices higher than in previous months but still able to ensure a satisfactory marginality. The 
shutdown of the paper mills had no impact on the Group commercial activity, thus not causing any 
inconvenience to customers, however, bringing to the attention of the Italian Government the fragility of the 
national energy policy. 

About the pending lawsuit against the sanctioning measure imposed by the Antitrust Authority (“AGCM”), 
the next hearing in the appeal proceedings on the merits of the sentence of the Regional Administrative 
Court (“TAR”) of Lazio before the Council of State has been set for December 20, 2022. Pro-Gest Group, 
however, began to pay off the fines levied by the AGCM following the installments already granted. As of 
September 30, 2022, the Group has already paid a total of approximately € 22.5 million, of which € 13.9 
million in these first nine months of the year, plus the agreed interests. 

In the first nine months, the contributions allocated by the Italian government in partial reimbursement of 
the increase in natural gas price and energy costs for an amount of approximately € 36.1 million have been 
included in the economic reports; they only partially offset the significant increases recorded during these 
nine months. These contributions were determined considering the provisions of current legislation which 
specifically provides for a contribution equal to 10% of the gas costs incurred in the first quarter and a 
contribution equal to 25% of the gas costs incurred in the second and third quarters. 

In order to understand the actual impact of gas costs on Pro-Gest Group and the related Government 
contributions, the following analysis relating to the cost of natural gas is attached. 

 

Natural Gas Cost Analysis (€/1000) 30/09/2022 30/09/2021 Variation % 

Natural Gas Cost 180,587 64,047 182.0% 
Gas Cost % on Revenues 27.18% 12.45% 118.3% 
Government Contributions 36,083 0 n/a 
Government Contributions % on revenues 5.43% n/a n/a 
Gas cost net of Government Contributions 144,504 64,047 125.6% 
Gas cost net of Government Contributions % on Reveues 21.75% 11.81% 84,1% 

 

The analysis confirms how Pro-Gest Group had to manage these increases, only partially offset by 
Government contributions, through a general policy of finished products price increases. 

The result obtained in the first nine months of the year was therefore influenced by a generalized increase 
in raw materials and energy costs, which begun at the end of the previous year. During the first half of the 
year, the favourable economic climate led to our customers absorbing these price increases, thus leading to 
a significant increase in turnover and results. 

During the third quarter, the persistence of high energy costs and high inflation led to a marked change in 
the global economic scenario caused by the drop in consumption, associated with a reduction in business 
and consumer confidence. 

All these elements led to a reversal of the waste paper growth trend of the first months of the year, with 
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reductions in the month of September which, associated with slightly lower energy costs compared to the 
maximum peaks recorded in the month of August, led Pro-Gest Group to a reduction in margins in the third 
quarter caused by a reduction in sales prices not offset by reductions in the main costs. 

 

Income statement as at September 30, 2022 

Income statement (€/1000) 30/09/2022 30/09/2021 Variation % 

Revenues on sales and services 597,311 497,637 20.0% 
Changes in inventories of products under process, semi-finished and 
finished goods and increases in fixed assets 

237 6,645 -96.4% 

Other revenue and income 67,168 16,807 299.6% 
Value of production 664,716 521,088 27.6% 
Purchases and changes in inventories of raw materials, auxiliaries, 
consumables and goods 374,198 298,636 25.3% 

Costs for services and leases and rentals 113,683 88,339 28.7% 
Labour costs 44,270 40,874 8.3% 
Other operating expenses 27,026 24,009 12.6% 
Operating costs 559,177 451,859 23.8% 
Write-downs 2,192 1,558 40.7% 
EBITDA (*) 103,347 67,671 52.7% 
Amortisation/depreciation 52,177 47,113 10.7% 
EBIT 51,170  20,558  148.9% 
Financial income (charges) -34,575 -22,414 54.3% 
Value adjustments to financial assets and liabilities -58 2,246 -102.6% 
Profit/loss before taxes 16,537 389  4154.2% 
Income taxes -5,410 -2,711 99.5% 
Profit (loss) for the year 21,947 3,100  608.0% 

 
(*) The EBITDA is an intermediate result, calculated gross of amortisation/depreciation and write-downs of technical assets and other provisions, financial expenses and 
income tax. The Group uses this measurement to monitor and assess its operational performance.  

 

The revenues amounted to € 597.3 million, as at September 30, 2022, compared to € 497.6 million, as at 
September 30, 2021, with an increase of 20.0%, as shown in the table. The increase in sales prices was 
motivated by the need to pass on to end customers the increase in raw materials and natural gas, which 
increased significantly in these first few months. 

About the change in inventories of finished products, a non-significant increase was recorded, linked to the 
normal dynamics of procurement by the various client companies. 

Other revenues as at September 30, 2022 amounted to € 67.2 million compared to € 16.8 million in the 
previous period; the increase results by the tax credit for energy-intensive and gas-intensives companies 
issued by the Italian Government for approximately € 36 million, that made it possible to partially offset the 
considerable increase in natural gas costs of the entire Pro-Gest Group. Furthermore, the revenues generated 
by the sale of electricity to the grid by the plants in Mantua and Grezzago, which were not present in the 
previous period, were recorded under Other revenues. 

The cost of raw materials, auxiliaries and consumables used have gone form € 298.6 million as at September 
30, 2021 to € 374.2 million as at September 30, 2022 with an increase of 25.3% mainly due to the increase in 
the cost of natural gas, as stated above. 

The costs for services, leases and rentals have gone from € 88.3 million as at September 30, 2021, to € 113.7 
million as at September 30, 2022, with an increase of 28.7% attributable to a general increase in transport 
and electricity costs. 

Labour costs increased by 8.3% and amounted to € 44.3 million during the current nine months compared to 
€ 40.9 million as at September 30, 2021. 
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Other operating costs have gone from € 24.0 million as at September 30, 2021 to € 27.0 million as at 
September 30, 2022. Emission trading costs are also classified among the operating costs. 

In order to better understand the industrial performance of Pro-gest Group that has characterized the last 
two years, the following analysis which aims to highlight the significant non-recurring elements is reported.  

In the first part of the year, the Group launched the start-up of the new Ondulati Maranello S.p.A. production 
plant in Castelbelforte (MN). In this situation, the management deemed it appropriate to normalize the 
economic results by inserting a corrective factor for the aforementioned results equal to approximately € 4.2 
million. 

Another element of normalization is given by the increase in natural gas costs which recorded additional 
costs of approximately € 6.6 million in March. This extraordinary cost has not found adequate compensation 
in the Government contributions allocated in the first quarter of 2022, equal to only 10% compared to the 
25% which was then recognized in the second and third quarter.  

In 2021, the normalization effect is linked to the production start-up costs of the Mantua paper mill and this 
reduction in the Normalized EBITDA is equal to € 12.1 million. 

The following table shows the effective profitability of the Group assuming a current management without 
the negative impacts of non-recurring events. 

 

Income statement (€/1000) 30/09/2022 30/09/2021 Variation % 

EBITDA 103,347 67,671 52.7% 
Normalization for year 2021 0 12,100   
Normalization for year 2022 10,800 0   
EBITDA Normalized 114,147 79,771 43.1% 
EBITDA Normalized % Revenues 17.18% 15.51% 10.8% 

 

It should be noted that the Normalized EBITDA increased to € 114.1 million from € 79.8 million, recording an 
increase of 43.1%.  

Depreciations are equal to € 52.2 million compared to € 47.1 million of the previous year.  

As an analysis of the core business, we report the calculation of EBIT, that has gone from € 20.6 million as at 
September 30, 2021 to € 51.2 million as at September 30, 2022, with a marked increase compared to the 
previous period for all the reasons mentioned above. 

Financial income and expenses are equal to € 34.6 million as at September 30, 2022 compared to € 22.4 
million as at September 30, 2021; this increase is due both to the effects deriving from the completion, in 
June 2021, of the refinancing operation for a total amount of € 200 million and also to the fees relating to 
the tax credits transfer operation carried on by energy-intensive and gas-intensive companies in order to 
make the best use of the tax credit allocated to the Income Statement within the times indicated by current 
legislation. 

The interim result as at September 30, 2022 amounted to € 21.9 million compared to € 3.1 million as at 
September 30, 2021. These results were achieved thanks to a careful management of sale prices aimed at 
passing on to end customers the continuous increases in raw materials and natural gas as quickly as possible, 
but also by implementing a careful cost-management and an efficient production system.  

In this period of high uncertainty, Pro-Gest Group has, nonetheless, generated a significant economic result. 
It should also be noted that the economic results of the previous years were influenced by the production 
start-up of the Mantua paper mill that, in the current year, achieved economic performances. 
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Financial position as at September 30, 2022 

Group Financial Position (€/1000) 30/09/2022 31/12/2021 Variation 
A. Cash  118,006 154,280 -36,274 
B. Other available funds  - - - 
C. Securities - - - 
D. Liquidity (A)+(B)+(C) 118,006 154,280 -36,274 
E. Current financial receivables  - - - 
F. Current bank loans and borrowings -115,231 -128,612 13,381 
G. Current portion of non-current debt  -5,399 -357 -5,042 
H. Other current financial payables  -5,960 -5,776 -183 
I. Current financial debt (F)+(G)+(H) -126,590 -134,745 8,155 
J. Net current financial debt (I)-(E)- (D) -8,584 19,535 -28,119 
K. Non-current bank loans and borrowings -14,022 -18,042 4,020 
L. Bonds issued -457,320 -449,755 -7,565 
M. Other non-current payables -10,991 -13,093 2,102 
N. Non-current financial debt (K)+(L)+(M) -482,333 -480,890 -1,443 
O. Net financial debt (J)+(N)  -490,917 -461,355 -29,562 

 

Net financial debt amounts to € 490.9 million as at September 30, 2022 compared to € 461.4 million as at 
December 31, 2021 with an increase equal to € 29.6 million mainly due to the absorption of working capital 
linked to raw materials and finished products costs/prices trends, investments and financial charges. At the 
end of the period, the available liquidity is equal to € 118.0 million.  

Please refer to the Cash Flow Statement for more details on the other changes in liquidity. 

 

INVESTMENTS 

In order to give a correct representation of the investments made by the Pro-Gest Group during the current 
period, the following table is shown: 

 

Changes in property, plant and equipment (€/1000) 30/09/2022 

Land and buildings 17,348  
Plant and machinery 9,990  
Industrial and commercial equipment 57  
Other assets 2,972  
Assets under construction and payments on account 10,314  
Intangible assets 388  
Total property, plant and equipment 41,069 

 

HUMAN RESOURCES 

The number of employees as at September 30, 2022 amounts to 1,196 units, compared to 1,270 units as at 
December 31, 2021. The reduction is substantially due to the implementation of the human resource 
rationalization plan in the corrugating and packaging sectors. The tables below summarise the classification 
of employees. The first table shows the inclusion in the company according to the type of job and the role 
exercised, distinguishing between men and women. 

 

Factory workers Clerks Managers Apprentices TOTAL 

Men Women Men Women Men Women Men Women Men Women Tot. 

814 29 139 92 26 3 75 18 1,054 142 1,196 
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The second table summarizes the type of relationship, fixed-term or indeterminate, distinguishing between 
men and women. 

 

Type of relationship Men Women 

Indeterminate 966 118 

Fixed-term 88 24 

Total 1,054 142 

 

To complete, we would like to point out that, as part of the company safety in the workplace, the measures 
required by Legislative Decree 81/2008 have been adopted also with the assistance of special delegates and 
professional third parties. 

 

FORECAST ON THE EVOLUTIONE OF THE COMPANY PERFORMANCE 

The persistence of the war between Russia and Ukraine and the high level of inflation driven by increases in 
energy and raw material costs have, in fact, marked a change in economic expectations by companies and 
consumers for these last months of the year. The main world institutions suggest, for the coming months, 
different economic scenarios compared to the months just passed, also as result of the restrictive monetary 
policies that will necessarily have to be put in place to deal with such high inflation. However, the first signs 
that lead us to expect a slowdown in inflationary trends are emerging, with consequent possible containment 
of the increase in the cost of money. 

The Italian GDP, which is currently estimated to grow by 3.8% for 2022 and +0.3% for 2023 revised 
downwards compared to previous estimates due to a partial reduction in domestic consumption due to high 
inflation, could lead to a general worsening of business and household confidence indexes. 

Pro-Gest Group is therefore facing this delicate economic moment through careful customer management, 
trying to consolidate its market positions. Over the last few months, sales prices have been realigned 
according to the reduction in costs relating to waste paper and the temporary containment of the cost of gas 
in order to be able to consolidate customers relations, also thanks to the high quality of finished products. 

In conclusion, we can expect an increase in economic profitability over the next few months, compared to 
the third quarter, thanks to an increase in production and lower cost of raw materials. Pro-Gest Group, based 
on these two factors, can prudently estimate that the last quarter of the year will certainly be higher than 
the third quarter and in line with the budget set by the Company. 

 

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

There are no significant events occurred after the reporting date for the period of nine months ended 
September 30, 2022.  
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3. INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 
2022 

Pro-Gest SpA     -     Consolidated balance Sheet     
Balance Sheet 30/09/2022 31/12/2021 
Assets     
A) Receivables due from shareholders   
     Called 0 0 
     To be Called 0 0 
     Total receivables due from shareholders (A) 0 0 
B) Fixed assets   
  I - Intangible assets     
     1) Set-up and expansion costs   0 0 
     2) Development costs 0 0 
     3) Industrial patents and intellectual property rights 890,942 1,054,010 
     4) Concessions, licenses, trademarks and similar rights 201,882 321,744 
     5) Goodwill 756,150 855,819 
     6) Assets in process of formation and advances 0 0 
     7) Other assets 727,511 731,028 
     Total intangible fixed assets 2,576,485 2,962,601 
  II - Tangible fixed assets   
     1) Land and buildings 246,839,160 237,692,864 
     2) Plant and machinery 490,779,433 520,966,708 
     3) Industrial and trade equipment 2,700,305 3,540,629 
     4) Other goods 14,506,621 11,803,310 
     5) Fixed assets in progress and payments on account 21,503,480 14,172,348 
     Total property, plant and equipment 776,328,999 788,175,859 
  III - Financial fixed assets     
     1) Equity investments in:   
       a) equity investments in subsidiary companies 0 0 
       b) equity investments in associated companies   1,594,408 1,556,095 
       c) equity investments in parent companies 0 0 
       d) equity investments in companies subject to the control of parent companies 0 0 
       d-bis) equity investments in third parties 1,718,133 1,660,951 
       Total equity investments 3,312,541 3,217,046 
     2) Receivables       
       a) receivables due from subsidiary companies   
         due within one year 0 0 
         due beyond one year 0 0 
         Total receivables due from subsidiary companies 0 0 
       b) receivables due from associated companies   
         due within one year 0 0 
         due beyond one year 0 0 
         Total receivables due from associated companies 0 0 
       c) receivables due from parent companies   
         due within one year 0 0 
         due beyond one year 0 0 
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         Total receivables due from parent companies 0 0 
       d) receivables due from companies subject to the control of parent companies   
         due within one year 0 0 
         due beyond one year 0 0 
         Total receivables due from companies subject to the control of parent companies 0 0 
       d-bis) receivables due from third parties   
         due within one year 0 0 
         due beyond one year 2,321,400 2,321,400 
         Total receivables due from third parties 2,321,400 2,321,400 
       Total receivables 2,321,400 2,321,400 
     3) Other securities 14,500,000 14,500,000 
     4) Active derivative financial instruments 0 0 
     Total financial fixed assets 20,133,941 20,038,446 
  Total Fixed Assets (B) 799,039,425 811,176,906 
C) Current assets     
  I - Inventories   
     1) Raw materials, auxiliaries and consumables 140,286,308 85,642,662 
     2) Work in progress and semi-finished products 0 0 
     3) Contract work in progress 0 0 
     4) Finished products and goods 33,122,135 31,195,113 
     5) Advances 1,773,812 7,327,303 
     Total inventories 175,182,255 124,165,078 
  To sell tangible assets 0 0 
  II - Receivables   
     1) Trade receivables:     
       due within one year 176,559,674 273,107,342 
       due beyond one year 0 0 
       Total trade receivables 176,559,674 273,107,342 
     2) Receivables due from subsidiary companies   
       due within one year 0 0 
       due beyond one year 0 0 
       Total receivables due from subsidiary companies 0 0 
     3) Receivables due from associated companies   
       due within one year 23,834,944 19,333,861 
       due beyond one year 0 0 
       Total receivables due from associated companies 23,834,944 19,333,861 
     4) Receivables due from parent companies   
       due within one year 0 0 
       due beyond one year 0 0 
       Total receivables due from parent companies 0 0 
     5) Receivables due from companies subject to the control of parent companies   
       due within one year 0 0 
       due beyond one year 0 0 
       Total receivables due from companies subject to the control of parent companies 0 0 
     5-bis) Tax receivables     
       due within one year 74,035,776 28,251,171 
       due beyond one year 289,638 434,457 
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       Total tax receivables 74,325,414 28,685,628 
     5-ter) Deferred tax assets 3,785,972 2,881,744 
     5-quater) Others   
       due within one year 21,745,025 17,684,054 
       due beyond one year 4,530,465 4,514,868 
       Total receivables from others 26,275,490 22,198,922 
     Total receivables 304,781,493 346,207,497 
  III - Current financial assets   
     1) Investments in subsidiary companies 0 0 
     2) Investments in associated companies 0 0 
     3) Investments in parent companies 0 0 
     3-bis) Investments in companies under the control of the parent companies 0 0 
     4) Investments in other companies 0 0 
     5) Active derivative financial instruments 77,073 0 
     6) Other securities 0 0 
     Financial assets for centralized treasury management 0 0 
     Total current financial assets 77,073 0 
  IV - Liquid funds     
     1) Bank and post office accounts 117,981,569 154,260,153 
     2) Cheques 0 0 
     3) Cash and cash equivalents in hand 24,256 19,517 
     Total cash and cash equivalents 118,005,825 154,279,670 
  Total current assets (C) 598,046,646 624,652,245 
D) Accrued income and prepaid expenses 1,758,529 630,975 

Total assets 1,398,844,600 1,436,460,126 
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Liabilities 30/09/2022 31/12/2021 
A) Group equity   
  I - Capital 2,582,500 2,582,500 
  II - Share premium reserve 0 0 
  III - Revaluation reserves 213,985,752 213,985,752 
  IV - Statutory reserve 709,830 709,830 
  V - Statutory reserves 0 0 
  VI - Other reserves   
     Extraordinary reserve 29,630,014 29,630,014 
     Reserve related to exemption as per art. 2423 of the Civil Code 0 0 
     Shares reserve of the parent entity 0 0 
     Revaluation reserve 0 0 
     Contributions for capital increase 0 0 
     Contributions for future capital increase 0 0 
     Contributions to capital account or to cover previous losses 0 0 
     Contributions to cover losses 0 0 
     Capital reduction reserve 0 0 
     Merger surplus reserve 0 0 
     Reserve for returns on not realized exchange rate 0 0 
     Reserve for adjustment of in process profits 0 0 
     Consolidation reserve 9,739,930 9,739,930 
     Reserve for translation differences 0 0 
     Various other reserves 4,803 4,803 
     Total other reserves 39,374,747 39,374,747 
  VII - Reserve for hedging of expected cash flows 14,910,432 -1,231 
  VIII - Profits(losses) carried forward 203,663,523 206,518,196 
  IX - Net profit (loss) for the year 21,716,658 -2,854,673 
     Losses coverage in the year 0 0 
  X) Negative reserve for portfolio own shares 0 0 
  Total Group equity   496,943,442 460,315,121 
  Equity attributable to non-controlling interests   
     Capital and reserves attributable to non-controlling interests 3,217,802 3,414,253 
     Profit (loss) attributable to non-controlling interests 230,739 146,548 
     Total equity attributable to non-controlling interests 3,448,541 3,560,801 
  Total consolidated equity 500,391,983 463,875,922 
B) Provisions for risks and charges   
     1) Pensions and similar obligations 204,092 195,323 
     2) Taxes, also deferred 19,272,662 16,034,244 
       consolidation funds for futrure risks and charges 0 0 
     3) Derivative financial instruments payable 0 1,620 
     4) Others 26,047,974 39,955,660 
     Total provisions for risks and expenses 45,524,728 56,186,847 
C) Employee severance indemnities 9,505,371 9,550,045 
D) Payables   
     1) Bonds     
       due within one year 5,399,446 357,143 
       due beyond one year 457,320,345 449,754,898 
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       Total bonds 462,719,791 450,112,041 
     2) Convertible bonds   
       due within one year 0 0 
       due beyond one year 0 0 
       Total convertible bonds 0 0 
     3) Due to partners for financing   
       due within one year 0 0 
       due beyond one year 0 0 
       Total payables due to partners for financing 0 0 
     4) Banks     
       due within one year 115,230,902 128,611,620 
       due beyond one year 14,021,891 18,041,913 
       Total payables to banks 129,252,793 146,653,533 
     5) Other lenders      
       due within one year 5,959,524 5,776,102 
       due beyond one year 10,990,673 13,091,086 
       Total payables to other lenders 16,950,197 18,867,188 
     6) Payments on account     
       due within one year 1,229,795 6,520,527 
       due beyond one year 0 0 
       Total payments on account 1,229,795 6,520,527 
     7) Trade payables     
       due within one year 201,307,988 248,531,805 
       due beyond one year 0 0 
       Total trade payables 201,307,988 248,531,805 
     8) Payables represented by credit instruments    
       due within one year 0 0 
       due beyond one year 0 0 
       Total payables represented by credit instruments 0 0 
     9) Subsidiary companies   
       due within one year 0 0 
       due beyond one year 0 0 
       Total payables due to subsidiary companies 0 0 
     10) Associated companies   
       due within one year 57,144 69,065 
       due beyond one year 0 0 
       Total payables due to associated companies 57,144 69,065 
     11) Parent companies   
       due within one year 0 0 
       due beyond one year 0 0 
       Total payables due to parent companies 0 0 
     11-bis) Payables to companies subject to the control of parent companies   
       due within one year 0 0 
       due beyond one year 0 0 
       Total payables to companies subject to the control of parent companies 0 0 
     12) Tax liabilities     
       due within one year 4,392,257 10,503,311 
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       due beyond one year 0 1,773,548 
       Total tax liabilities 4,392,257 12,276,859 
     13) Welfare and social security institutes     
       due within one year 2,748,319 3,610,093 
       due beyond one year 0 0 
       Total payables to welfare and social security institutes 2,748,319 3,610,093 
     14) Other payables     
       due within one year   20,199,608 15,593,702 
       due beyond one year 0 0 
       Total other payables 20,199,608 15,593,702 
     Total payables 838,857,892 902,234,813 
E) Accrued expenses and deferred income 4,564,626 4,612,499 

Total liabilities 1,398,844,600 1,436,460,126 
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Consolidated income statement     
Income statement 30/09/2022 30/09/2021 
A) Value of production     
     1) Revenues on sales and services 597,311,077 497,636,601 
     2) Change in inventories of products under process, semi-finished products and 
finished products 237,305 6,644,992 
     3) Change in contract work in progress 0 0 
     4) Increases in internally constructed fixed assets 0 0 
     5) Other revenues and income   
       grants for operating expenses 303,235 295,551 
       others 66,864,488 16,511,125 
       Total other revenues and income 67,167,723 16,806,676 
     Total value of production 664,716,105 521,088,269 
B) Cost of production     
     6) Raw materials, auxiliaries, consumables and goods 430,530,982 281,666,303 
     7) Services 106,293,333 81,337,038 
     8) Leases and rentals 7,389,253 7,002,057 
     9) Personnel     
       a) salaries and wages 31,086,255 29,187,896 
       b) social security contributions 9,868,095 9,464,182 
       c) severance indemnity 2,360,182 1,559,301 
       d) pension and similar commitments 0 0 
       e) other costs 955,785 663,018 
       Total personnel costs 44,270,317 40,874,397 
     10) Amortisation, depreciation and write-downs   
       a) amortisation of intangible fixed assets 773,731 787,291 
       b) depreciation of property, plant and equipment 51,403,547 46,325,749 
       c) other amounts written off fixed assets 0 0 
       d) write-downs of current receivables and liquid funds 2,192,463 1,558,470 
       Total depreciation, amortisation and write-downs 54,369,741 48,671,510 
     11) Change in inventories of raw materials, auxiliaries, consumables and goods -56,333,363 16,970,020 
     12) Provisions for contingencies and other charges 0 0 
     13) Other provisions 0 0 
     14) Sundry operating charges 27,026,143 24,009,393 
      Total production costs 613,546,406 500,530,718 
  Difference between value and cost of production (A - B) 51,169,699 20,557,551 
C) Financial income and expenses   
     15) Income from investments 0 0 
         subsidiary companies 0 0 
         associated companies 65,000 0 
         parent companies 0 0 
         companies subject to the control of parent companies 0 0 
         others 35,884 27,624 
       Total income from equity investments 100,884 27,624 
     16) Other financial income   
       a) other financial income from receivables held as financial fixed assets 0 0 
         subsidiary companies 0 0 
         associated companies 0 0 
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         parent companies 0 0 
         companies subject to the control of parent companies 0 0 
         others 0 0 
         Total other financial income from receivables held as financial fixed assets 0 0 
       b) other financial income from securities held as financial fixed assets not 
representing equity investments 442,278 651,316 
       c) other financial income from securities included among current assets not 
representing equity investments 0 0 
       d) income other than the above   
         subsidiary companies 0 0 
         associated companies 0 0 
         parent companies 0 0 
         companies subject to the control of parent companies 0 0 
         others 52,286 86,760 
         Total income other than the above 52,286 86,760 
       Total other financial income 494,564 738,076 
     17) Interest and other financial charges   
       subsidiary companies 0 0 
       associated companies 0 0 
       parent companies 0 0 
       companies subject to the control of parent companies 0 0 
       others 34,483,530 22,767,641 
       Total interest and other financial expenses 34,483,530 22,767,641 
     17-bis) Exchange gains and losses -686,819 -412,550 
  Total financial income and expenses (15 + 16 - 17+- 17-bis) -34,574,901 -22,414,491 
D) Adjustments to the value of financial assets and liabilities     
     18) Revaluations   
       a) equity investments 38,313 2,370,663 
       b) revaluations of financial fixed assets not representing equity investments 0 0 
       c) revaluations of securities included among current assets not representing equity 
investments 0 0 
       d) derivative financial instruments 0 0 
       revaluations of financial assets for centralized treasury management   0 0 
       Total revaluations 38,313 2,370,663 
     19) Write-downs     
       a) equity investments 0 0 
       b) financial fixed assets not representing equity investments 96,000 125,000 
       c) writedowns of securities included among current assets not representing equity 
investments 0 0 
       d) writedowns of derivative financial instruments 0 0 
       devaluations of financial assets for centralized treasury management 0 0 
       Total write-downs 96,000 125,000 
  Total adjustments to financial assets and liabilities (18 - 19) -57,687 2,245,663 
  Profit/loss before taxes (A - B + - C + - D) 16,537,111 388,723 
     20) Income taxes for the year: current taxes, deferred taxes and deferred tax assets   
       current taxes -3,156,755 -3,548,188 
       taxes relating to previous financial years 29,946 -18,818 
       deferred and prepaid taxes -2,283,477 855,754 
       income (expense) arising from the adoption of the fiscal transparency system / 
consolidated system 0 0 
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       Total income taxes for the year, current taxes, deferred taxes and deferred tax 
assets -5,410,286 -2,711,252 
     21) Consolidated profit (loss) for the year 21,947,397 3,099,975 
       Result attributable to the Group 21,716,658 3,010,748 

       Result attributable to non-controlling interests 230,739 89,227 

 

  



  Consolidated interim Financial Statements 
as of and for the nine months period ended September 30, 2022 

18 

Pro-Gest S.p.A. Consolidated statement of cash flows   
   
  30/09/2022 30/09/2021 
A) Cash flows generated by operating activities (indirect method)   
    Profit/(Loss) for the year 21,947,397 3,099,975 
    Income taxes -5,410,286 -2,711,252 
    Interest charges/(income) 33,988,966 22,029,565 
    (Dividends) -100,884 -27,624 
    (Gains)/Losses on disposal of assets    32,685 -390,292 
    1) Profit/(Loss) for the year before income tax, interest, dividends and gains/losses on disposals 50,457,878 22,000,372 
    Adjustments for non-monetary items with no counter-entry in net operating capital   
    Accruals to provisions 941,881 484,030 
    Amortisation and depreciation 52,177,278 47,113,040 
    Write-downs for long-term value depreciation 0 0 
    Value adjustments of financial assets and liabilities of derivative financial instruments that do not involve monetary 
transactions 0 0 

    Other upward/(downward) adjustments for non-monetary elements 57,687 -2,245,663 
    Total adjustments for non-monetary elements with no contra-entry in net operating capital 53,176,846 45,351,407 
    2) Cash flow before changes in net operating capital 103,634,724 67,351,779 
    Changes in net operating capital   
    Decrease/(Increase) in inventories -51,017,177 1,065,079 
    Decrease/(Increase) in trade receivables 92,160,562 -81,278,099 
    Increase/(Decrease) in trade payables -37,477,658 75,050,781 
    Decrease/(Increase) in accrued income and prepaid expenses -806,931 -1,843,380 
    Increase/(Decrease) in accrued expenses and deferred income -265,784 232,541 
    Other decreases/(Other increase) in net operating capital -35,559,912 6,439,241 
    Total changes in net operating capital -32,966,900 -333,837 
    3) Cash flow after changes in net operating capital 70,667,824 67,017,942 
    Other adjustments   
    Interest collected/(paid) -21,609,572 -12,834,349 
    (Income taxes paid) -1,027,974 -1,082,611 
    Dividends collected 100,884 27,624 
    (Use of provisions) -14,885,472 -2,466,528 
    Other collections/(payments) 0 0 
    Total other adjustments -37,422,134 -16,355,864 
    Cash flow generated by operating activities (A) 33,245,690 50,662,078 
B) Cash flows from investments   
    Property, plant and equipment   
    (Investments) -50,690,613 -35,929,515 
    Disinvestments 977,999 368,896 
    Intangible assets   
    (Investments) -136,423 -452,294 
    Disinvestments 0 0 
    Financial fixed assets   
    (Investments) -153,182 -136,787 
    Disinvestments 0 46,000 
    Short term financial assets   
    (Investments) 0 0 
    Disinvestments 0 0 
    (Acquisition of subsidiary companies, net of cash and cash equivalents) 0 0 
    Transfer of branches of business net of liquid assets 0 0 
    Cash flow from investments (B) -50,002,219 -36,103,700 
C) Cash flow from financing activity   
    Debt   
    Increase/(Decrease) in short-term payables to banks -14,235,500 6,533,105 
    Loans contracted 3,500,000 77,825,000 
    (Loans repaid) -8,438,816 -5,824,692 
    Cash flow generated by financing activities (C)   
    Capital increase payments 0 0 
    (Capital repayments) 0 0 
    Transfer/(Purchase) of own shares 0 0 
    (Dividends and advances on dividends paid) -343,000 0 
    Cash flows from financing activities (C) -19,517,316 78,533,413 
Increase/(Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents funds (A ± B ± C) -36,273,845 93,091,791 
    Effect of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents 0 0 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year   
    Bank and post office accounts 154,260,153 62,922,916 
    Cheques 0 0 
    Cash and cash equivalents in hand 19,517 20,286 
    Total cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 154,279,670 62,943,202 
    Of which not freely usable 0 0 
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year   
    Bank and post office accounts 117,981,569 156,028,113 
    Cheques 0 0 
    Cash and cash equivalents in hand 24,256 6,880 
    Total cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 118,005,825 156,034,993 
    Of which not freely usable 0 0 
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4. NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF 
AND FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 

 

FORMAT AND CONTENT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

These financial statements have been drafted in compliance with the regulations laid down by Italian 
Legislative Decree no. 127/1991, as amended by Italian Legislative Decree no. 139/2015, interpreted in 
accordance with and supplemented by the Italian accounting standards issued by the OIC (the Italian 
Accounting Organisation) and applicable to financial statements for financial years starting from 1 January 
2016.  

 

ASSUMPTIONS AND STANDARDS OBSERVED IN PREPARING THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

In accordance with the requirements of Art. 2423 of the Italian Civil Code, the general assumptions of clarity 
and a truthful and correct disclosure of the Company's equity, financial position and economic result for the 
period have been observed. 

Items have been stated according to the principle of prudence and on the assumption that the company will 
continue as a going concern, and also taking the substance of the transaction or the contract into account. 
The substance and origin of each transaction or event, and every company occurrence in any case, has 
therefore been identified, and any interdependence between several contracts forming part of complex 
operations has also been assessed. 

Only the profits realized at the reporting date have been reported in the financial statements. 

All income and expenses indicated relate to the period, irrespective of the collection or payment date. 

Risks and losses relating to the period have been considered, even when they became known after the end 
of the period. 

The diverse elements included in the single entries of the financial statements have been recorded and 
evaluated separately. 

For each Balance Sheet and Income Statement item, the corresponding figure from the previous period has 
been indicated. Appropriate adjustments have been made for non-comparable items, where possible, 
indicating any non-comparability. 

In accordance with Art. 2423-ter, paragraph 2, of the Italian Civil Code, the items preceded by Arabic 
numerals may be broken down further, without eliminating the total item and the corresponding amount. 
They may only be grouped together when grouping, due to their amount, is irrelevant to providing a truthful 
and correct view of the company's equity, financial position and economic result for the period or when it 
facilitates the clarity of the financial statements. 

The financial statements are expressed in units of Euro. 

 

SCOPE OF CONSOLIDATION. 

As required by Art. 38 of Italian Legislative Decree no. 127/1991, information on the companies included in 
the scope of consolidation is provided below. More specifically, the table below shows the list of companies 
consolidated line-by-line, specifying the company name, registered office and capital, and also the 
percentage of direct and indirect possession through subsidiary companies. 
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Companies consolidated line-by-line 

Name Registered office 
(province) 

Share capital Business activity Directly 
possessed 

Indirectly 
possessed 

Parent Company 

 

        

Pro-Gest S.p.A. Treviso 2,582,500 Holding company and production and processing 
of corrugated cardboard 

    

Subsidiaries           

Trevikart S.r.l. Treviso 10,000,000 Production of corrugated cardboard packaging 100.00%   

Ondulato Trevigiano S.r.l. Treviso 51,480 Production of corrugated cardboard packaging 100.00%   

Cartitalia S.p.A. Treviso 212,507 Paper mill 81.96% 18.04% 

Plurionda S.p.A. Treviso 258,250 Production and processing of corrugated 
cardboard packaging 

100.00%   

Union Cart S.r.l. Treviso 100,000 Production of corrugated cardboard packaging 51.00%   

Cartiera di Carbonera S.p.A. Treviso 2,740,000 Paper mill 51.00% 49.00% 

Elimarca S.r.l. Treviso 100,000 Transport services  100.00% 
 

Investment Industries S.r.l. Treviso 100,000 Holding company   100.00% 

Tolentino S.p.A. Treviso 928,720 Paper mill – Tissue transformation 
 

100.00% 

Histra S.r.l. Treviso 100,000 Holding company   100.00% 

Cuboxal Papiererzeugnisse 
GmbH 

Hohenbrunn 25,565  Sale of paper and by-products   100.00% 

Bergapack S.r.l. Treviso 52,000 Production of corrugated cardboard packaging 100.00%   

Cartiere Villa Lagarina S.p.A. Trento 10,000,000 Paper mill 
 

100.00%  

Cartonstrong Italia S.r.l. Monza and 
Brianza 

100,000 Production of corrugated cardboard packaging 100.00%   

Badia Recycling S.r.l. Treviso 100,000 Paper recycling 100.00%  

Ondulati Maranello S.p.A. Treviso 10,000,000 Production of corrugated cardboard packaging 
 

100.00% 

 

CONSOLIDATION CRITERIA 

The consolidated financial statements have been drafted by aggregating the balance sheets and income 
statements of the group companies applying uniform accounting standards and valuation criteria, as 
described in greater detail below. 

The financial statements as at September 30, 2022 have been used for consolidation. The reference date of 
the consolidated financial statements corresponds with the date of the financial statements of the parent 
company and all the consolidated companies. 

The following method was used for companies consolidated line-by-line: 

− assumption of the total amount of assets, liabilities, costs and revenues, irrespective of the amount of 
the equity investment held, and attributing to non-controlling interest, in specific items, the portion of 
equity and the annual result attributable to them; 

− elimination of the book value of equity investments in companies included in the scope of consolidation 
against the corresponding portions of equity; 
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− elimination of receivables and payables, accruals and deferrals between the consolidated companies; 
− elimination of intercompany costs and revenues and, consequently, profits and losses produced by 

disposal of assets, still present in stock; 
− elimination of gains and losses deriving from internal transfers of fixed assets; 
− elimination of dividends paid within the group; 
− recording of financial lease operations in accounts using the financial method; 
− provision of deferred taxes as a consequence of consolidation adjustments. 

Line-by-line consolidation of the companies resulted in differences between the purchase cost of equity 
investments held by the parent company and the corresponding portion of equity. The negative differences 
contributed to formation of the “Consolidation reserve”, which is indicated under the items of equity; the 
positive differences, representing an actual higher value of the participated company recoverable through 
future income produced by it, are recorded under intangible assets in the item “Goodwill”, solely for the 
surplus not attributable to the assets of the consolidated company. 

 

VALUATION CRITERIA 

The valuation criteria applied to the various items on the financial statements conform to those set forth in 
Art. 2426 of the Italian Civil Code and the reference accounting standards. The assumptions underlying the 
financial statements also include continuity with the previous financial period regarding the application of 
the valuation criteria adopted. 

The most significant valuation criteria adopted are discussed below and the choice of the various accounting 
alternatives permitted by the legislator is indicated. 

 

INTANGIBLE ASSETS 

This item is formed of intangible assets subject to long-term use, as a result of the intended use. They are 
recorded at purchase or production cost, including ancillary costs, net of amortization. 

"Industrial patents and intellectual property rights" are amortized over a period of five years. The items 
included in “Other intangible assets” are amortized over a period of five years. Consolidation differences 
recorded under goodwill are amortized over a period of five years. 

The expenses incurred for fixed assets which have not entered service yet are recorded under fixed assets in 
progress and payments on account. 

If an asset is found to be impaired, independently of previously recognized amortization, the asset is written 
down accordingly. If the reasons for write-down cease to exist in subsequent periods, the original value is 
restored, adjusted by amortization only, with the exception of goodwill, plant and formation costs and 
development costs, the value of which cannot be restored. There were no write-downs pursuant to Art. 2426, 
paragraph 1, no. 3 of the Italian Civil Code during the period.  

 

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 

These assets are recorded at the costs effectively incurred for purchase or production, including ancillary 
costs and directly attributable production costs. 

The costs of property, plant and equipment, excluding costs relating to land, buildable or built-up areas, and 
also civil buildings that are accessory to operating buildings, are systematically amortized on a straight-line 
basis each period, applying technical and financial rates established in relation to the expected lifetime of 
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the assets and their remaining possibilities of use, which is deemed to guarantee correct allocation of the 
costs in the period of useful economic lifetime of the assets to which they refer.  

The amortization rates, which have not changed with respect to the previous period, are: 

 

Rate used (%) 

Industrial buildings 3.33 – 5.50 

Temporary constructions 10 

Generic plant and machinery 9 

Specific plant and machinery 11.5 

Sundry and small tools 25 

Purification plants 15 

Office furniture and orders of office machines 12 

Electronic machines 20 

Transport vehicles 20 

Motor vehicles 25 

 

According to the indications of Accounting Standard no. 16, as drafted by the Italian Accounting Organization 
(OIC), in establishing the value of immovable properties used in operations, the portion of cost relating to 
the underlying areas and appurtenances of the buildings is not considered. In this regard, the value allocated 
to land, where not purchased independently and before construction of the buildings, and therefore in the 
absence of a specific cost thereof, is estimated as a lump-sum amount. For assets purchased and/or entering 
into operation in the period, depreciation has been calculated from the moment when the asset was available 
and ready for use. The amounts recorded all reflect the state of use of the amortized assets, taking use and 
any obsolescence into account. If an asset is found to be impaired, independently of previously recognized 
depreciation, the asset is written down accordingly. If the reasons for the write-down cease to apply in future 
periods, the original value is restored, adjusted for depreciation only. 

These values have been written up according to special laws, particularly Law 185/2008 on immovable 
properties. No discretionary or voluntary write-ups have been undertaken and the valuations applied are 
limited to the asset's objectively determined value in use. 

Fixed assets acquired through financial lease agreements are recorded in accounts using the financial method 
and are stated under assets at the purchase value minus depreciation. Depreciation of said assets is reflected 
in the consolidated annual statements by applying the same principle applied for property, plant and 
equipment. Liabilities include the corresponding payables to the leasing companies. 

 

ASSET REVALUATION 

At December 31, 2020 the Group adopted the option provided for by the measures introduced by art. 110 of 
the Law Decree no. 104/2020, converted into Law no. 126/2020, containing "Urgent provisions to support 
and relaunch the economy", which allows companies that adopt national accounting standards to revaluate 
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tangible and intangible assets, even individually identified. In particular, the Group benefited from this 
measure through the revaluation of plant and machinery dedicated to the production and transformation of 
paper, recorded in the balance sheet item “BII2) Plant and machinery”, for Euro 177.4 million. The Board of 
Directors assessed and approved the higher values recorded in the financial statements, also by taking into 
account the results of specific appraisals drawn up by independent third parties. The plants and machinery 
subject to revaluation were present in the financial statements at December 31, 2019 and at December 31, 
2020; the assets are in use. The revaluation was carried out, in accordance with the provisions of the OIC 
documents (interpretative 7) and the circulars of the relevant Tax Office (Agenzia delle Entrate), through the 
reduction of the depreciation fund and, where necessary, also by increasing the historical cost. Tax relevance 
was also assigned to the revaluation, through the recognition of the substitute tax of 3% of the value of the 
revaluation itself recorded among the tax payables. The positive balance from revaluation, net of the 
aforementioned substitute tax, was recorded in a specific equity reserve with tax suspension constraint. 

 

FINANCIAL FIXED ASSETS 

This category comprises exclusively assets destined for long-term use at the company. 

The equity method is used to record equity investments in subsidiary companies that are not included in 
consolidation or associated companies. The changes in value compared with the previous period are 
recorded on the income statement under value adjustments to financial assets. In contrast, non-qualifying 
holdings are recorded at purchase cost, minus any impairment. 

Receivables recorded as financial fixed assets are stated at their estimated realizable value. 

 

INVENTORIES 

Inventories (raw materials, semi-finished products, finished products and goods) are recorded at whichever 
is lower between the purchase or production cost, determined according to the weighted average cost 
method, and the presumed realizable value based on market trends. 

The presumed realizable value is calculated by taking any production costs still to be incurred and direct sale 
costs into account. If the requirements are satisfied, the resulting value is then adjusted by the specific 
"provision for stock obsolescence" to take account of stock presumed to have a realizable value lower than 
the cost. The original cost is restored for any inventories subject to impairment for which the reasons for the 
write-down to realizable value no longer exist. 

 

RECEIVABLES  

Receivables originating from revenues on sale of products or supply of services are recorded under current 
assets on an accruals basis when the conditions for recognition of the related revenues are satisfied. 

Receivables originating from different reasons are recorded if the “title” to credit exists and therefore when 
they effectively represent an obligation of third parties with the company. 

Receivables are recorded on the balance sheet at amortized cost, taking the time factor into account, and at 
their presumed realizable value at most. Receivables are adjusted to their presumed realizable value through 
a specific bad debt provision, taking general economic conditions, sector conditions and also the country risk 
into account. 

If the interest rate of the transaction is not significantly different to the market rate, the receivables are 
initially recorded at the nominal value, minus any premiums, discounts and allowances, and including any 
costs directly attributable to the transaction that produced them. These transaction costs, any commission 
receivable and payable and any difference between the initial value and the nominal value when due, are 
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allocated for the entire duration of the receivables, applying the effective interest rate. In the case of 
receivables originating from sales transactions, the difference between the initial recognition value of the 
receivable thus calculated and the maturity amount is recorded on the income statement as financial income 
for the entire duration of the receivables, applying the effective interest rate. In the case of financial 
receivables, the difference between the available funds and the current value of future cash flows, calculated 
by applying the market interest rate, is recorded under financial expenses or income on the income 
statement on initial entry, unless the substance of the transaction or the contract result in a different nature 
being attributed to said component. Interest income accruing subsequently on the transaction is calculated 
at the effective interest rate and recorded on the income statement with the value of the receivables as the 
contra-entry. 

The amounts received, in both capital and interest, and any impairments, are subsequently deducted to 
restore the receivables to the presumed realizable value or to reflect losses. 

The Group has opted not to apply the amortized cost principle when the effects of its application are 
considered minor and when the receivables are due within 12 months. In these cases, discounting back has 
been omitted, the interest has been calculated on the nominal value and any transaction costs are recorded 
under accruals and amortized on a straight-line basis for the entire duration of the receivables, as an 
adjustment of the nominal interest receivable. 

 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

This item is recorded at nominal value. 

 

ACCRUALS AND DEFERRALS 

These items are recorded on an accruals basis and relate exclusively to portions of income relating to several 
periods that vary over time. 

Accrued income and prepaid expenses comprise income relating to the period that will be invoiced in 
subsequent periods, and costs incurred during the period that relate to future periods. 

Accrued expenses and deferred income comprise costs relating to the period but payable in subsequent 
periods and income received by period's end but relating to subsequent periods. 

 

PROVISIONS FOR RISKS AND EXPENSES 

This item includes provisions set aside against losses and payables for which the nature, but not the amount 
or date of occurrence, could be determined at the reporting date. The provision is sufficient to cover all 
liabilities known to exist, certainly or probably, at the reporting date. 

These provisions are quantified on the basis of estimates which take all available elements into account, in 
accordance with the principles of prudence and entry on an accruals basis. These elements also include the 
time-frame when a certain obligation exists at the reporting date, by virtue of a contractual or legal 
requirement, and for which the amount can be estimated reliably and the date of occurrence, reasonably 
determinable, is sufficiently far away to make the current value of the obligation at the reporting date 
significantly different to the estimated value when payment is made. 

Potential liabilities are recorded under reserves on the balance sheet, insofar as they are considered probable 
and when the amount of the related expense can be reasonably estimated. Risks that are remote have not 
been considered. In the case of potential liabilities considered possible but not likely, information on the 
situation of uncertainty, where relevant, has been provided in the explanatory notes. 



  Consolidated interim Financial Statements 
as of and for the nine months period ended September 30, 2022 

25 

Provisions for risks and expenses have been recorded as a priority in the cost items of the Income Statement, 
in the pertinent classes (B, C or D) according to their nature. If the nature of the provision cannot immediately 
be linked to one of the items in said classes, the provisions for risks and expenses are recorded in items B12 
and B13 of the Income Statement. 

 

Derivative financial instruments 

Derivative financial instruments are recorded at the date when the contract is signed, which is when the 
company takes on the related rights and obligations.  

Pursuant to Art. 2426, paragraph 1, no. 11-bis, of the Italian Civil Code and OIC 32, derivative financial 
instruments, even when incorporated into other financial instruments, are stated at fair value at both the 
initial entry date and every subsequent date of closure of the financial statements. The entry and the change 
in fair value compared with the previous period are stated with different methods, depending on whether or 
not the transaction in derivative financial instruments is qualifiable (and effectively designated) as a hedging 
transaction on financial risks.  

Transactions that cannot be qualified (or designated) as hedging 

If the transaction cannot be qualified (or is not designated) as hedging, the changes in fair value are recorded 
on the Income Statement in section D) “Value adjustments to financial assets and liabilities”. As provided by 
Art. 2426, paragraph 1, no. 11-bis, of the Italian Civil Code, profits originating from valuation of derivative 
financial instruments not designated as hedging are set aside in non-distributable reserves under equity 
when profits are distributed. 

Transactions that can be qualified (or designated) as hedging 

A transaction in derivative financial instruments is designated as hedging when: 

a) the hedging relationship only consists of eligible hedging instruments and eligible hedged items pursuant 
to OIC 32; 

b) there is a close and documented link between the characteristics of the hedged instrument or 
transaction and the hedging instrument, pursuant to Art. 2426 paragraph 1, no. 11-bis, of the Italian Civil 
Code; the documentation relates to formalization of the hedging relationship, the company's objectives 
in management of the risk and strategy in carrying out hedging transactions; 

c) the hedging relationship satisfies all the requirements of efficient hedging:  

i. there is an economic relationship between the hedged element and the hedging instrument; 

ii. the effect of the credit risk of the other party of the derivative financial instrument and the hedged 
element, if the credit risk is not the hedged risk, does not prevail over changes in value resulting from 
the economic relationship; 

iii. the hedging ratio is equal to the ratio between the quantities of derivative financial instruments used 
and the quantities of elements hedged (in an amount which ensures that the hedging is not 
ineffective ex ante). 

The economic relationship is checked in terms of quality, checking that the elements supporting the hedged 
instruments and the hedged element correspond or are closely aligned, and also in terms of quantity. When 
the hedging transactions relate to derivative financial instruments with entirely similar characteristics to the 
hedged element (defined as “simple hedging relations”) and the derivative financial instrument is subscribed 
at market conditions, the hedging relationship is considered as effective, checking that the supporting 
elements (such as the nominal amount, the date of payment of the cash flows, the due date and the 
underlying variable) of the hedging instrument and the hedged element correspond or are at least closely 
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aligned and the credit risk of the other party is not such as significantly to influence the fair value of either 
the hedging instrument or the hedged instrument. 

Existence of the admissibility criteria is checked continually and the company assesses whether the hedging 
relationship still satisfies the efficacy requirements at every reporting date.  

The Group prospectively ceases recording hedging when:  

a) the hedging instrument expires, is sold or ceased (without replacement already envisaged in the original 
hedging strategy); 

b) hedging no longer satisfies the conditions for recording in accounts. 

If the change in the economic relationship between the hedged element and the hedging instrument is such 
as to lead to cessation of the hedging relationship and the objective of risk management for the designated 
hedging relationship remains the same, the company assesses the possibility of revising the hedging 
relationship. 

The Group carries out transactions in derivative financial instruments to hedge changes in interest rates. 

The Group had transactions in derivative financial instruments at the reporting date for hedging purposes, 
so the fair value of the financial instrument is recorded under liabilities and as a contra-entry by adjusting 
the Provision for hedging transactions by the expected cash flows. However, if the transactions do not satisfy 
the conditions envisaged by OIC 32, as described above, they are qualified as non-hedging transactions; in 
this case, the derivative financial instruments are recorded at fair value on the balance sheet as an asset or 
liability and the changes in fair value are recorded on the income statement in section D) “Value adjustments 
to financial assets and liabilities”. 

 

EMPLOYEE SEVERANCE INDEMNITIES 

Following introduction of the supplementary welfare reform, by Italian Legislative Decree no. 252/2005, 
employee severance indemnity accrued up until 31 December 2006, representing the effective amount 
accrued with employees in accordance with the law and current employment contracts, remains at the 
company and will be paid when the employment relationships cease. It is revalued annually on the basis of 
the cost-of-living index applicable to the circumstances and the interest normally envisaged. 

In contrast, employee severance indemnity accruing from 1 January 2007 is allocated to Pension Funds or to 
the National Welfare and Social Security Institute (INPS), depending on the options chosen by the employee; 
the related cost is recorded on the income statement as a contra-entry of payables to the Pension funds or 
to said welfare institute. 

 

MEDIUM/LONG-TERM LOANS AND BOND ISSUE 

Interest-bearing bank loans and bank overdrafts and bonds are recorded at the amounts collected, minus 
the costs of acquiring them.  

In the case of financial payables, the difference between the available funds paid out and the current value 
of future cash flows, calculated by applying the market interest rate, is recorded under income or financial 
expenses on the income statement on initial entry, unless the substance of the transaction or the contract 
results in a different nature being attributed to said component. Interest charges accruing subsequently on 
the transaction are calculated at the effective interest rate and recorded on the income statement with the 
value of the payables as the contra-entry. 

The amounts subsequently paid in capital and interest are deducted from the value of the payables. 
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For loans and bonds acquired before 1 January 2016, the Group has not adopted the amortized cost principle 
as envisaged by the OIC on first application. 

 

PAYABLES 

Payables originating from the purchase of assets are recorded on the Balance Sheet when the significant 
risks, expenses and benefits associated with ownership have been materially transferred. Payables for 
services are recorded when the services have effectively been supplied. 

The item advances comprise payments on account received from customers for supply of goods or services 
which have not taken place yet. 

Payables are recorded according to the amortized cost principle, bearing in mind the time factor. 

If the interest rate of the transaction is not significantly different to the market rate, the payables are initially 
recorded at the nominal value, minus any transaction costs and all premiums, discounts and allowances 
directly attributable to the transaction that produced the payables. These transaction costs, such as 
accessory charges to obtain loans, any commission receivable and payable and any difference between the 
initial value and the nominal value when due, are allocated for the entire duration of the payable, applying 
the effective interest rate. In the case of payables originating from business transactions, the difference 
between the initial entry value of the payable thus calculated and the forward value is recorded on the 
income statement as a financial expense for the entire duration of the payable, applying the effective interest 
rate. Interest charges accruing subsequently on the transaction are calculated at the effective interest rate 
and recorded on the income statement with the value of the payables as the contra-entry. 

The amounts subsequently paid in capital and interest are deducted from the value of the payables. 

The Group assumes that the effects of applying the amortized cost and discounting back are not significant 
when the due date of the payables is within 12 months, also taking into account all contractual and material 
considerations when the debt is recorded, the transaction costs and any difference between the initial value 
and the nominal value when due are of an insignificant amount. In these cases, discounting back has been 
omitted, the interest has been calculated on the nominal value and any transaction costs are recorded under 
accruals and amortized on a straight-line basis for the entire duration of the payables, as an adjustment of 
the nominal interest payable. 

 

EQUITY 

This represents the difference between all items of assets and liabilities calculated according to the above 
principles and includes contributions from shareholders when the company is incorporated or for subsequent 
increases of capital and provisions of any nature. This includes the Consolidation reserve discussed above, 
and also capital and reserves attributable to non-controlling interests, relating to the part of equity and 
profits attributable to minority shareholders. 

 

TRANSACTIONS IN FOREIGN CURRENCY 

Transactions in foreign currency are translated into Euro at the exchange rate on the day when the 
transaction takes place. Any difference that emerges when the individual monetary transaction takes place 
is charged/credited to the income statement in the item "Exchange gains and losses". Assets and liabilities in 
foreign currency still present at the reporting date, with the exception of fixed assets, are recorded at the 
spot exchange rate at the end of the period and the related exchange gains and losses are recorded on the 
income statement in the item "Exchange gains and losses”. Any net profit is set aside in a specific reserve, 
which cannot be distributed until it is realized. Fixed assets in foreign currency are recorded at the exchange 



  Consolidated interim Financial Statements 
as of and for the nine months period ended September 30, 2022 

28 

rate at the time of purchase, or the lower rate applying on the reporting date if the reduction is deemed to 
be long-term. 

 

RECOGNITION OF REVENUES AND COSTS 

These items are stated prudently and on an accruals basis. 

Revenues are stated minus returns, discounts and allowances, and also taxes directly connected to the sale 
of products. Revenues on product sales are recorded on transfer of ownership, which normally coincides with 
shipment of the goods. 

The costs are recorded on the financial statements using the same criteria as for recognition of revenues. 

 

INCOME TAXES 

Taxes are set aside on an accruals basis. Accordingly, they represent: 

− provisions for taxes paid or to be paid for the period and determined in accordance with currently 
applicable rates and regulations; 

− the amount of taxes deferred or paid in advance in relation to deductible and/or taxable temporary 
differences that arose or were annulled during the period; 

The parent company and the subsidiaries (excluding Histra S.r.l. and Investment Industries S.r.l.) exercised 
the option of adopting the domestic tax consolidation regime, which allows them to calculate IRES on a tax 
base equal to the algebraic sum of the positive and negative tax bases of the individual companies.  

The economic relations, as well as mutual responsibilities and obligations, between the consolidating 
company and its subsidiaries are set forth in a special consolidation agreement.  

Recording of deferred tax assets and the related benefit, and also any tax losses that can be carried forward 
to subsequent periods. is conditional upon the reasonable certainty that they can be recovered and the 
positive balance of deferred tax assets is therefore only recorded if it is likely that sufficient income will be 
produced in the future to absorb them or exclusively for deferred tax assets that will be annulled in the 
periods when deferred taxes of similar amounts are paid. 

Deferred taxes have been calculated according to the global allocation criterion, taking account of the 
cumulative amount of all taxable temporary differences. No deferred taxes have been set aside on untaxed 
reserves, since no transactions leading to their taxation are planned. Deferred tax assets and deferred taxes 
are calculated by applying the expected rates at the time when the temporary differences that produced 
them are reversed. 

 

SECURITY, COMMITMENTS, THIRD-PARTY ASSETS AND RISKS 

Risks relating to personal or real security granted on third-party debts are indicated in the explanatory notes 
for an amount equal to the total amount of the security granted; the amount of the third-party debt secured 
at the reporting date, if lower than the security granted, is indicated in the explanatory notes.  

Appropriate provisions are set aside for risks for which the occurrence of a liability is probable. In accordance 
with applicable accounting standards, no provision to the reserve for risks is set aside for risks for which the 
occurrence of a liability is only possible. Remote risks are not included. 
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CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING STANDARDS 

A change in an accounting standard is recorded in the period when it is adopted and the relative facts and 
transactions are treated in accordance with the new OIC standard applied, considering the effects 
retroactively. This results in recording of said effects on the opening balance of equity. For comparative 
purposes only, when feasible and not excessively onerous, the opening balance of equity and comparative 
data of the previous period are adjusted as if the new accounting standard had always been applied. When 
it is not feasible to calculated the cumulative prior effect of the change in the accounting standard or it is 
excessively onerous to calculate the prior effect, the Group applies the new accounting standard from the 
earliest feasible date. When the date coincides with the start of the current period, the new accounting 
standard is applied prospectively. 

Receivables and payables 

As permitted by Art. 12, paragraph 2, of Italian Legislative Decree no. 139/2015, the Group has opted not to 
apply the amortized cost principle and, simultaneously, any discounting back of the items linked to 
transactions occurring prior to 1 January 2016. 

The accessory costs of loans taken out in previous periods therefore continue to be classified under “Other 
intangible assets” and amortized in accordance with the previous accounting standard OIC 24. 

 

CORRECTION OF ERRORS 

An error is revealed when an incorrect representation in terms of quality and/or quantity of a figure on the 
financial statements and/or information in the Explanatory Notes is identified and the information and data 
needed to correct it is available. Major errors are corrected by adjusting the item in which the error was 
originally present, allocating said correction to the opening balance of equity of the period when the error 
was identified. For comparative purposes only, when feasible, the Group corrects a major error committed 
in the previous period by restating the comparative amounts, but, if an error has been committed in periods 
prior to this, it is corrected by recalculating the opening balances of the previous period. When it is not 
feasible to calculate the cumulative effect of a major error for all previous periods, the company recalculates 
the comparative values to correct the major error starting from the first date from which this is feasible. 
Minor errors committed in previous periods are recorded on the income statement of the period when the 
error is identified. 

 

NOTES 

This Consolidated Interim Financial Statement has not been audited by the auditing company. 
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CONFERENCE CALL DETAILS 

 

Meeting with the financial community 

The meeting with the financial community is scheduled for December 12, 2022 at 10:30 am local time 
through a conference call at the following link: 

https://progest.webex.com/progest-it/onstage/g.php?MTID=ea5c83bfc5aa9225676b104b6be642fde   

 

If you wish to participate by telephone, to locate the telephone number to dial, consult: 

https://progest.webex.com/cmp3300/webcomponents/widget/globalcallin/globalcallin.do?siteurl=progest
-it&serviceType=EC&eventID=1673881007&tollFree=0  

ID conference: 2741 773 1573 # 

 

The Institutional Presentation will be available on the company website www.progestspa.com in the Investor 
Relation section of Pro-Gest S.p.A. on December 9, 2022. 

 

DISCLAIMER  

 

This proprietary report (including any accompanying oral presentation, question and answer session and any 
other document or materials distributed at or in connection with this report) (collectively, the “Report”) has 
been prepared by Pro-Gest S.p.A. (the “Company”).  

Under no circumstances may this Report be deemed to be an offer to sell, a solicitation to buy or a solicitation 
of an offer to buy securities of any kind in any jurisdiction where such an offer, solicitation or sale should 
require registration, qualification, notice, disclosure or application under the securities laws and regulations 
of any such jurisdiction. 

 

This Report has not been independently verified and contains summary information only and does not 
purport to be comprehensive and is not intended to be (and should not be used as) the sole basis of any 
analysis or other evaluation. No representation or warranty (express or implied) is made as to, and no 
reliance should be placed on, the accuracy, completeness or fairness of the information contained in this 
Report, including projections, estimates, targets and opinions, contained herein, and no liability whatsoever 
is accepted as to any errors, omissions or misstatements contained herein. To the extent available, the 
industry, market and competitive position data contained in this Report has come from official or third party 
sources. Third party industry publications, studies and surveys generally state that the data contained therein 
have been obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but that there is no guarantee of the accuracy or 
completeness of such data. While the Company believes that each of these publications, studies and surveys 
has been prepared by a reputable source, the Company has not independently verified the data contained 
therein. In light of the foregoing, no reliance may be or should be placed on any of the industry, market or 
competitive position data contained in this Report.  

 

https://progest.webex.com/progest-it/onstage/g.php?MTID=ea5c83bfc5aa9225676b104b6be642fde
https://progest.webex.com/cmp3300/webcomponents/widget/globalcallin/globalcallin.do?siteurl=progest-it&serviceType=EC&eventID=1673881007&tollFree=0
https://progest.webex.com/cmp3300/webcomponents/widget/globalcallin/globalcallin.do?siteurl=progest-it&serviceType=EC&eventID=1673881007&tollFree=0
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The information in the Report may include statements that are, or may be deemed to be, forward-looking 
statements regarding future events and the future results of the Company that are based on current 
expectations, estimates, forecasts and projections about the industry in which the Company operates and 
the beliefs, assumptions and predictions about future events of the management of the Company. In 
particular, among other statements, certain statements with regard to management objectives, trends in 
results of operations, margins, costs, return on equity, risk management are forward-looking in nature. 
Forward-looking information and forward-looking statements (collectively, the “forward-looking 
statements”) are based on the Company’s internal expectations, estimates, projections assumptions and 
beliefs as at the date of such statements or information including management’s assessment of the 
Company’s future financial performance, plans, capital expenditures, potential acquisitions and operations 
concerning, among other things, future operating results from targeted business and development plans and 
various components thereof or the Company’s future economic performance. The projections, estimates and 
beliefs contained in such forward-looking statements necessarily involve known and unknown risks, 
assumptions, uncertainties and other factors which may cause the Company’s actual performance and 
financial results in future periods to differ materially from any estimates or projections contained herein. 
When used in this Report, the words “expects,” “believes,” “anticipate,” “plans,” “may,” “will,” “should”, 
“scheduled”, “targeted”, “estimated” and similar expressions, and the negatives thereof, whether used in 
connection with financial performance forecasts, expectation for development funding or otherwise, are 
intended to identify forward-looking statements. Such statements are not promises or guarantees, and are 
subject to risks and uncertainties that could cause actual outcomes to differ materially from those suggested 
by any such statements and the risk that the future benefits and anticipated production by the Company may 
be adversely impacted. These forward-looking statements speak only as of the date of this Report. In the 
view of the Company’s management, this Report was prepared by management on a reasonable basis, 
reflects the best currently available estimates and judgements, and presents, to the best of management’s 
knowledge and belief, the expected course of action and the expected future performance and results of the 
Company. However, such forward-looking statements are not fact and should not be relied upon as being 
necessarily indicative of future results. The Company expressly disclaims any obligation or undertaking to 
release publicly any updates or revisions of the information, opinions or any forward-looking statement 
contained herein to reflect any change in its expectations with regard thereto or any change in events, 
conditions or circumstances on which any forward-looking statement is based except as required by 
applicable securities laws.  

 

This Report contains non-International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) industry benchmarks and 
terms, such as “EBITDA”. The non-IFRS financial measures do not have any standardized meaning and 
therefore are unlikely to be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies. The Company 
uses the foregoing measures to help evaluate its performance. As an indicator of the Company's 
performance, these measures should not be considered as an alternative to, or more meaningful than, 
measures of performance as determined in accordance with IFRS. The Company believes these measures to 
be key measures as they demonstrate the Company's underlying ability to generate the cash necessary to 
fund operations and support activities related to its major assets. Recipients of this Report are specifically 
referred to “Presentation of Financial Information” in the Offering Memorandum. 

 

By reading or accessing the Report you acknowledge that you will be solely responsible for your own 
assessment of the market and the market position of the Company and that you will conduct your own 
analysis and be solely responsible for forming your own view of the potential future performance of the 
Company's business. Recipients should not construe the contents of this Report as legal, tax, regulatory, 
financial or accounting advice and are urged to consult with their own advisers in relation to such matters. 
The Report speaks only as of September 30, 2022. The information included in this Report may be subject to 
updating, completion, revision and amendment and such information may change materially. No person is 
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under any obligation to update or keep current the information contained in the Report and any opinions 
expressed relating thereto are subject to change without notice. 

 

The unaudited financial information presented in the Report has been prepared by management. The 
unaudited prospective financial information was not prepared with a view towards compliance with 
published guidelines of the SEC, the guidelines established by the American Institute of Certified Public 
Accountants for preparation and presentation of prospective financial information, GAAP or IFRS. Our 
independent auditors have not audited, reviewed, compiled or performed any procedures with respect to 
such unaudited financial information for the purpose of its inclusion herein and accordingly, they have not 
expressed an opinion or provided any form of assurance with respect thereto for the purpose of this Report. 
Furthermore, the unaudited financial information does not take into account any circumstances or events 
occurring after the period it refers to. The unaudited prospective financial information set out above is based 
on a number of assumptions that are subject to inherent uncertainties subject to change. In addition, 
although we believe the unaudited financial information to be reasonable, our actual results may vary from 
the information contained above and such variations could be material. As such, you should not place undue 
reliance on such unaudited financial information and it should not be regarded as an indication that it will be 
an accurate prediction of future events.  

 

 

 

Ospedaletto d’Istrana (TV), Italy, November 28, 2022 

 


